Geneseo Community Unit School District No. 228

209 SOUTH COLLEGE AVENUE • GENESEO, ILLINOIS 61254 • (309) 945-0450 • FAX: (309) 945-0445

Scott D. Kuffel Superintendent

Dr. Joni L. Swanson Assistant Superintendent For Curriculum and Instruction Mr. Jack B. Schlindwein Director of Operations

GENESEO CUSD –GYBS-2010 USE OF BOLLEN FIELD DIAMONDS AND J.F. EDWARDS FIELD DIAMONDS

*GYBS will provide the Geneseo District with practice and game schedule for the J.F. Edwards Field Diamonds after registration in April. If needed earlier, GYBS will estimate schedules, so time can be blocked. It is GYBS understanding that the scheduling priority is District teams followed by GYBS affiliated teams. The following should be followed for the summer of 2010: J.F. Edwards Diamonds 1, 2, and 4 may be used by GYBS after the Geneseo H.S. Softball Team's practices and games are off the diamonds. Diamond 3 may be used by GYBS, except on Mondays and Wednesdays. The week of May 24-28, 2010, GYBS may use Diamond 3 and 4. Travel Teams may use Diamond 3 for their league two nights per week (Mon. and Wed.). They may not use Diamond 3 the week of May 24-28, 2010.

*CARE OF DIAMONDS:- All four J.F. Edwards Field diamonds/fields will be mowed year round by the Geneseo School District; The Geneseo School District will mow the Bollen Field Big Diamond until the H.S. Baseball season is over; The Geneseo School District will "drag" J.F. Edwards Diamonds 1, 2, 3, and 4 every day in the A.M. hours; ONLY the following people may use the new "belly rake" to drag the diamonds-District employees, Jesse Dobbels or Matt Eastlick (GYBS employee); On the weekends, GYBS must employ Matt Eastlick, Jesse Dobbels, or an approved District employee to drag the J.F. Edwards Diamonds. NO other equipment should be used to drag the diamonds.

*GYBS will maintain trash on the J.F. Edwards Field Diamonds following GYBS events. GYBS requests the District maintain trash using District dumpsters for District events.

*GYBS requests the use of the J.F. Edwards Field concession stand for GYBS events. GYBS will maintain the concession stand and bathrooms following GYBS events.

*GYBS will supply chalk for GYBS programs. GYBS requests the District supply chalk for District programs.

*GYBS will supply BDA for GYBS programs. GYBS requests the District supply BDA for District programs.

*GYBS will have an annual contract with the District for use of the J.F. Edwards Diamonds. There will be no charge for these diamonds. A Certificate of Insurance must be on file in the Geneseo CUSD Unit Office. GYBS will not charge the District for the use of the Bollen Field Diamonds.

*Electricity invoicing for the period of May 15 to August 1, 2010 will go to the GYBS. If the District uses any lights during this time period, they will reimburse GYBS. Any travel team or tournament team that uses the lights on the J.F. Edwards Diamonds during this time frame would also reimburse GYBS.

*GYBS understands that this is a working agreement and is amendable by the District and GYBS. GYBS understands that there may be a need to share resources to control costs. GYBS wants to continue the environment of cooperation with the District. GYBS requests that the District Superintendent or his designee communicate directly with the GYBS President on any future concerns.

Geneseo CUSD #228 School Board President	Date
	-
GYBS President	Date